

PRESS RELEASE



Mumbai, 12 February 2019

INTRASOFT TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED REPORTS **RESULTS FOR Q3 FY19**

IntraSoft Technologies Ltd. (BSE: 533181, NSE: ISFT) today announced its Results for the Quarter and Nine Months ended 31 December 2018.

Q3 FY2018-19 HIGHLIGHTS: (All comparisons are with Q3 FY2017-18 figures)

- Operating Cash Flow of the E-Commerce business for the quarter was \$1.43 million as against a negative cash flow of \$(0.46) million during the same quarter last year and a cash flow of \$1.01 million in the previous quarter.
- Consolidated Revenue from operations was ₹ 191.30 Cr. as compared to ₹ 338.26 Cr.

MANAGEMENT'S STATEMENT ON THE E-COMMERCE BUSINESS

"We are pleased to report yet another quarter of strong cash flow generation since we began the process of consolidating our learnings at the beginning of this financial year," said Arvind Kajaria, Managing Director.

"This quarter, and over the last three quarters as a whole, we generated positive cash flows even at lower levels of revenue vis-à-vis negative cash flows of the corresponding periods last year. This reflects an increase in the proportion of revenue that is cash flow generating, indicating greater working capital efficiency.

Long-term debt fell by a further \$1.1 million this quarter, in addition to the \$1.7 million reduction in the first half of the year.

We enter the final quarter motivated by the current cash flow trend. As we near the completion of the consolidation of our learnings, we look forward to reporting simultaneous growth in cash flow and topline in the following year."

Revenue

Revenues from operations was \$25.82 million as compared to \$51.49 million.

“The lower level of revenue is the consequence of a conscious decision to reduce purchases from vendors that make us working capital intensive. Thus, even though revenue saw de-growth in quantitative terms, in qualitative terms the translation of revenue into cash flow has increased.”

Operating Margin

Operating Margin was +1.20% in Q3FY19 as compared to +1.96% in Q3FY18.

“Even at a lower margin, we reported stronger cash flow performance this quarter. This is crucial for long-term sustainable growth. Our focus is on cash flow generation rather than operating margin so as to ensure that we have the ability to grow in the future without requirement of external capital.”

Accounts Payable

Accounts Payable at the end of 31 December was \$3.91 million, as compared to \$3.7 million last quarter and \$5.43 million same time last year, reflecting 14.7, 13.5 and 12.2 days of supplier credit on an annualized basis respectively.

“The increase in supplier credit this quarter, both in relation to the previous quarter and the corresponding quarter last year, is an indication of increasing vendor confidence in the value we bring to their business.”

Inventories

Inventories at the end of December 31st was \$14.78 million, reflecting 6.1 turns on an annualized basis.

Of the \$14.78 million, \$7.46 million worth of inventories were at the fulfillment centers and \$7.32 million worth of inventories were in transit, consisting of the total of goods in transit from suppliers to the fulfillment centers & goods in transit to the customers.

Accounts Receivable

Accounts receivable at the end of 31 December was \$1.11 million, reflecting approximately 4.1 days of sales on an annualized basis.

Notes

1. The Company's primary business is in the area of E-Commerce, carried out by its wholly owned subsidiary, 123Stores, Inc. in the United States of America. Accordingly, the updates for E-Commerce reflect the consolidated performance of 123Stores, Inc. only, and not the consolidated operations of IntraSoft Technologies Ltd.
2. Accounts Payable reflects amounts due to our suppliers, carriers, fulfillment partners & payment services. This is not strictly comparable to our previous releases on account of reclassification. Comparable Numbers are updated in the fact sheet released with this press release.
3. Inventories number reflects the total of goods in transit from suppliers to the fulfillment centers, inventories at the fulfillment centers & goods in transit to the customers (as the company recognizes revenue on delivery).
4. Net Working Capital numbers reflect updated numbers based on Accounts Payable & Inventories as per Note 2 & 3 above. Comparable Numbers are updated in the fact sheet released with this press release.

CONFERENCE CALL

IntraSoft Technologies Limited will host a conference call to discuss the Financial Performance for the Quarter and Nine Months ended 31 December 2018 on **Wednesday, 13 February 2019 at 1.00 p.m. (IST)**. Investors and participants can access the call by dialing either of the following access numbers:

Access Numbers	
Primary Number:	+91 22 6280 1195 +91 22 7115 8096
Toll Free Number:	USA: 1866 746 2133 UK: 0 808 101 1573 Singapore: 800 101 2045 Hong Kong: 800 964 448

The Participants from IntraSoft Technologies Ltd would be **Mr. Arvind Kajaria (Managing Director)** and **Mr. Mohit Kumar Jha (Chief Financial Officer)**. An archive of the conference call transcript will be available at www.itlindia.com.

ABOUT INTRASOFT TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED:

IntraSoft Technologies Limited owns & operates 123Stores, an Online E-Commerce Retailer.

123Stores, Inc. is a multi-channel E-Commerce retailer with a strong technology backbone that combines supply chain logistics with real time customer data to create a compelling shopping experience. The Company is ranked #231 on the Internet Retailers 2018 Top 1000 list and is ranked #689 in Inc. 5000 (2017) list of fastest growing private US companies.

IntraSoft Technologies Limited also owns & operates 123Greetings.com, the world's leading online destination for human expressions reaching 95 million visitors annually.

FOR MORE INFORMATION PLEASE CONTACT:

Pranvesh Tripathi
Company Secretary
IntraSoft Technologies Limited
A-502, Prathamesh, Rahguvanshi Mills Compound,
Senapati Bapat Marg, Lower Parel.
Mumbai – 400 013
Phone: 91-22-2491-2123 | Fax: 91-22-2490-3123 | Email: intrasoft@itlindia.com

Ms. Purvangi Jain
Business Development Head
IntraSoft Technologies Limited
Phone: 91-22-2491-2123 | Fax: 91-22-2490-3123 | Email: purvangi.jain@itlindia.com

Mr. Anuj Sonpal
Investor Relations Advisors
Valorem Advisors
Phone: 91- 9930609010 | Email: anuj@valoremadvisors.com

CAUTION CONCERNING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS:

This document includes certain forward-looking statements. Such forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors which may cause the actual results, performance or achievements to be materially different from any future results, performance or achievements expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements. Such forward-looking statements are based on numerous assumptions regarding the Company's present and future business strategies and the environment in which the Company operates in the future. IntraSoft Technologies Limited may make additional written and oral forward-looking statements and is under no obligation to update or alter its forward-looking statements to reflect actual results, changed assumptions or other factors.



INTRASOFT TECHNOLOGIES LIMITED

Registered Office : 502A, Prathamesh, Raghuvanshi Mills Compound,
Senapati Bapat Marg, Lower Parel, Mumbai 400 013.
Tel : 91-22-2491-2123. Fax : 91-22-2490-3123, Email : intrasoft@itlindia.com,
Website : www.itlindia.com CIN : L24133MH1996PLC197857

STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2018

123Stores

**E-Commerce Operating Cash flow of \$ 1.43 million in Q3 FY19
against a negative cash flow \$ (0.46) million in Q3 FY18.**

₹ In Lakhs

PARTICULARS	Quarter Ended			Nine Months ended		Year Ended
	31-12-2018	30-09-2018	31-12-2017	31-12-2018	31-12-2017	31-03-2018
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)
Income						
I (a) Revenue from Operations	19130.31	21582.64	33826.12	66541.79	88541.39	116986.78
II (b) Other Income	148.44	116.49	44.80	335.61	366.30	510.88
III Total Income (I+II)	19278.75	21699.13	33870.92	66877.40	88907.69	117497.66
Expenses						
(a) Cost of Goods Sold	13869.44	15564.83	22875.82	47990.16	59230.86	79145.31
(b) Shipping & Handling Expenses	2142.31	2717.84	5115.45	8239.61	13431.53	17528.31
(c) Sales and Marketing Expenses	2115.09	2449.02	4273.57	7674.30	11489.78	14952.79
(d) Employee Benefits Expense	356.41	425.37	497.17	1167.72	1589.21	2039.06
(e) Finance Costs	126.75	105.44	101.68	343.83	180.11	264.33
(f) Depreciation and Amortisation Expense	43.89	44.46	48.42	133.82	148.44	195.57
(g) Other Expenses	386.22	385.39	340.65	1057.65	1054.46	1417.83
IV Total Expenses	19040.11	21692.35	33252.76	66607.09	87124.39	115543.20
V Profit Before Tax (III-IV)	238.64	6.78	618.16	270.31	1783.30	1954.46
VI Tax expense						
(a) Current Tax	18.81	8.92	130.68	42.74	551.92	643.75
(b) Deferred Tax	-8.94	9.32	-19.84	-3.91	-31.91	-62.44
(c) Income Tax (Earlier years)	-1.66	-100.43	0.00	-103.82	0.00	0.00
VII Net Profit for the Period (V - VI)	230.43	88.97	507.32	335.30	1263.29	1373.15
VIII Other Comprehensive Income						
(i) Items that will not be reclassified subsequently to Profit or Loss						
(Loss)/ gain on remeasurement of post employment defined benefit obligations	-4.50	-4.50	-8.60	-13.50	-20.61	14.51
Exchange differences on translation of financial statements of foreign operations	-151.77	241.38	-70.84	204.07	-42.70	24.96
Income tax effect on above	1.17	1.17	2.37	3.51	5.68	-3.73
(ii) Items that will be reclassified subsequently to Profit or Loss						
(Loss)/ gain on fair value of investments in debt instruments through OCI	-4.47	-4.77	0.12	-14.78	0.36	-4.25
Income tax effect on above	1.16	1.24	-0.03	3.81	-0.10	1.17
IX Total Comprehensive Income for the Period (VII + VIII)	72.02	323.49	430.34	518.41	1205.92	1405.81
X Paid up Share Capital (face value of ₹ 10 each, fully paid up)						1473.17
XI Reserves excluding revaluation reserve/ Other equity						12712.53
XII Earnings per Share (EPS) (₹)						
Basic and diluted EPS	1.56	0.60	3.44	2.28	8.58	9.32

NOTES :

- The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at their meeting held on 12 February 2019.
- Statutory Auditors of the Company have carried out a limited review of the financial results for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2018. An unmodified limited review report has been issued and the same is being filed with the stock exchanges along with the above results.
- As per the requirements of IND AS 108 "Operating Segments" no disclosure is required as the Company is operating in single business segment of Internet based delivery of products and services.
- The Consolidated financial results of the Company for the quarter and nine months ended 31 December 2018 are available on the Company's website www.itlindia.com

For IntraSoft Technologies Ltd.
Sd/-
Arvind Kajaria
Managing Director
DIN. 00106901



Scan this QR code to download Unaudited Financial Results for the Quarter Ended 31 December 2018.